

No. 22-10575

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

GEORGE TERSHAKOVEC ET AL.,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FORD MOTOR COMPANY**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062

Brian D. Schmalzbach
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	5
I. The common law and statutory fraud claims require individualized inquiries into reliance, causation, and materiality that predominate over any common questions	5
A. The fraud-based claims are classically ill-suited for class certification.....	5
B. Presumptions of reliance, causation, and materiality are inappropriate for purchases of consumer goods driven by idiosyncratic personal preferences	7
II. Plaintiffs’ California and Texas implied warranty and New York consumer protection claims require individualized proof of manifestation that predominates over any common questions.....	12
A. Applicable law requires proof of actual or inevitable manifestation	12
B. Driver-by-driver manifestation inquiries predominate over any common questions.....	14
III. Loose class certification harms American businesses and the economy as a whole	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7044866 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2013).....	9
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 91 (Ct. App. 2011)	13
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1367 (2011).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>In re Avon Anti-Aging Skincare Creams & Prod. Mktg. & Sales Pracs.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5730022 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)	9
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	18
<i>Dzieciolowski v. DMAX Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 6237889 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2016)	16
<i>Everett v. TK-Taito, L.L.C.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. App. 2005).....	13
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Garza</i> , 179 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. App. 2005).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	11

Klein v. Robert’s Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.,
28 A.D.3d 63, 808 N.Y.S.2d 766 (2006).....10

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)9, 11

Oscar v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
2012 WL 2359964 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012)10

Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.,
379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)9

Rosa v. Am. Water Heater Co.,
177 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....13

Siqueiros v. Gen. Motors LLC,
2021 WL 4061708 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2021).....14, 15, 16

Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.,
838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016)11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....3, 12, 17

Webb v. Carter’s Inc.,
272 F.R.D. 489 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....16

Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.,
2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....10

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)16, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....3, 5

Other Authorities

2022 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2022),
available at <https://ClassActionSurvey.com>17, 19

Adeola Adele, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance</i> (July 2011)	18
R. Dahl, <i>Charlie and the Chocolate Factory</i> (1964)	8
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	18
McLaughlin on Class Actions (18th ed.)	7
Order Denying Class Certification, Doc. No. 224, <i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-30 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 25, 2017)	13, 15
J. Sternman & J. Garrett, <i>The Inappropriateness of Applying Presumptions of Reliance to Facilitate Class Certification of Consumer Fraud Actions</i> , 31 Class Action Reports No. 3 (2010).....	7
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013), available at http://bit.ly/3rrHd29	18
